

#### INDIRA IVF HOSPITAL PVT. LTD.

Date: 09-04-2024

TO
WEST BENGAL POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
SILIGURI REGIONAL OFFICE
PARIBAHAN NAGAR, MATIGARA,
P.O- MATIGARA, DIST- DARJEELING
PIN- 734010.



Subject: Submission of Annual Report of BMW for the year 2023.

Respected Sir/Madam,

This is to inform you that **INDIRA IVF HOSPITAL PVT.LTD.** Located at 4<sup>th</sup> floor, reliance trends building, 2<sup>nd</sup> mile, sevoke road, siliguri, near cosmos mall, po- bhaktinagar, dist- jalpaiguri,w.b. submitting annual report for the **year 2023**. Necessary documents are attached for the annual report.

Enclosures:1. Form-4

m1 11 ---

Thanking You Sanghamitea Malen

Dr. Sanghamifra Thokuz\_ Authorized Signature INDIRA IVF HOSPITAL PVT. LTD.

CENTER HEAD INDIRA IVF HOSPITAL PVT. LTD. 4th Floor, Reliance Trends Building Near Cosmos Mall, 2nd Mille Sevoke Road, Siliouri-734001 (W.B.)

Centre Seal

Doctor Seal





# Form - IV (See rule 13) ANNUAL REPORT

[To be submitted to the prescribed authority on or before 30th June every year for the period from January to December of the preceding year, by the occupier of health care facility (HCF) or common bio-medical waste treatment facility (CBWTF)

1	Particulars of the Occupier	1:	
			T T
	(i) Name of the authorised person (occupier or operator of facility)	:	Occupier:- Dr.Sanghamitra Thakur
	(ii) Name of HCF or CBMWTF	1:	HCF:- Indira IVF Hospital Pvt Ltd
	(iii) Address for Correspondence	:	4 <sup>th</sup> Floor Reliance Trends Building Near Cosmos Mall 2 <sup>nd</sup> Mile, Sevoke Road, Siliguri, Jalpaiguri, WB - 734001
	(iv) Address of Facility	:	4 <sup>th</sup> Floor Reliance Trends Building Near Cosmos Mall 2 <sup>nd</sup> Mile, Sevoke Road, Siliguri, Jalpaiguri, WB - 734001
	(v)Tel. No, Fax. No	:	7230045906/7230045901
	(vi) E-mail ID	:	drsanghamitra.thakur@indiraivf.in//md.azad@indiraivf.in
	(vii) URL of Website		https://www.indiraivf.com/west-bengal/best-ivf-center-in-siliguri
	(viii) GPS coordinates of HCF or CBMWTF	:	HCF – At 26.737546, 88.434453
	(ix) Ownership of HCF or CBMWTF	•	(Private)
	(x). Status of Authorisation under the Bio- Medical Waste (Management and Handling) Rules	:	Authorization No.: WBPCB/4555023/2023 valid up to 28-02-2029
	(xi). Status of Consents under Water Act and Air	:	WBPCB/4554924/2023
	Act		Valid up to: - 28-02-2029
2	Type of Health Care Facility	:	HCF - IVF Hospital
	(i) Bedded Hospital:	:	No. of Beds :- 08
	(ii) Non-bedded hospital (Clinic or Blood Bank or Clinical Laboratory or Research Institute or Veterinary Hospital or any other)		NA
	(iii) License number and its date of expiry		0917P14522111056 EXPIRY ON – 12-04-2025
3	Details of CBMWTF:	_	GREENZEN BIO PVT. LTD
	(i) Number healthcare facilities covered by CBMWTF	:	NA
	(ii) No of beds covered by CBMWTF	:	NA
	(iii) Installed treatment and disposal capacity of CBMWTF	:	Kg per day
	(iv) Quantity of biomedical waste treated or	:	Kg/day

				G		e
	disposed by CBMWTF			,		
1	Quantity of waste generated or disposed in Kg per	<b> </b> :	Yellow Ca (Approx))	35. 3		
	annum (on monthly average basis)		Red Category White: 14			Approx)
			Blue Categ			prox)
5	Details of the Storage, treatment, transportation, p	roc	essing and D	Dispos	al Facility	
	(i) Details of the on-site storage facility	:	Size: 15 kg colours for Capacity:	stora 15 KC	ge 3 Per Day	
			Provision of	of on-	site storage	e:NA
	(ii) Details of the treatment or disposal facilities	:	Type of treatment equipment	No of unit s	Capacity Kg/ day	Quantity Treated or disposed in kg per annum
	9;		Incinerators			
			Plasma Pyrolysis			
			Autoclaves			
			Microwave Hydroclave			
			Shredder			
			Needle tip cutter or destroyer		0	·
	#		Sharps encapsulation or concrete pit		8	
			Deep burial pit:			
	H 2		Chemical disinfection			
		(a) (a)	Any other treatment equipment			
	(iii) Quantity of recyclable wastes sold to authorized recyclers after treatment in kg per annum.	•	CBMWTF do and disposa so details of wastes solid after treatme CBMWTF	l of ou quant to aut	r bio medic ity or recyc thorized rec	al wastes lable cyclers

	(iv) No of vehicles used for collection and transportation of biomedical waste		CBMWTF will provide the details.
	(v) Details of incineration ash and ETP sludge generated and disposed during the treatment of wastes in Kg per annum	:	CBMWTF dose the work of treatment and disposal of our bio medical wastes so details of quantity or recyclable wastes solid to authorized recyclers after treatment will provided by CBMWTF.
	(vi) Name of the Common Bio-Medical Waste Treatment Facility Operator through which wastes are disposed of	: (	GREENZEN BIO PVT. LTD.
	(vii) List of member HCF not handed over bio-medical waste.	: (	CBMWTF will provide the details.
6	Do you have bio-medical waste management committee? If yes, attach minutes of the meetings held during the reporting period	s r	We have Biomedical Waste Management committee and our housekeeping incharge is given responsibility for training of staffs regarding BMWM & Moreover he also looks after the proper storage of BMWTF for its disposal
7	Details trainings conducted on BMW		,
	(i) Number of trainings conducted on BMW Management.		
	(ii) number of personnel trained		4
	(iii) number of personnel trained at the time of induction	2	22
	(iv) number of personnel not undergone any training so far	g	Not any, because at the time of joining we give proper training to the staff regarding BMW.
	(v) whether standard manual for training is available?		YES
	(vi) any other information	1	NO
8	Details of the accident occurred during the year		)
	(i) Number of Accidents occurred	0	)
*	(ii) Number of the persons affected	C	
	(iii) Remedial Action taken (Please attach details if any)		NA
	(iv) Any Fatality occurred, details.	N	NA
9	Are you meeting the standards of air Pollution	N	NA (CBHWTF Responsibility)
H	from the incinerator? How many times in last year could not me the standards?		
ı	Details of Continuous online emission	+	NA (CBHWTF Responsibility)

	monitoring systems installed	NA (CBHWTF Responsibility)
10	Liquid waste generated and treatment methods in place. How many times you have not met the standards in a year?	Persently the Effluent generated goes in soak pit but we are planning to have an Effluent Treatment plan
11	Is the disinfection method or sterilization meeting the log 4 standards? How many times you have not met the standards in a year?	NA
12	Any other relevant information	NA (CBHWTF Responsibility)

Certified that the above report is for the period from January 2023 to December 2023.

Date: 9/4/24

Place: SILIGURI

Name and Signature of the Head of the Institution

Dr. Sanghamitas Thokus CENTER HEAD INDIRA IVF HOSPITAL PVT. LTD.

Sanglauritae Thalum

INDIRA IVF HOSPITAL PVT. LTD.
4th Floor, Reliance Trends Building
Near Cosmos Med., 2nd Mite
Seyon- Road, Siliguri-734001 (W.B.)

.

					Plant	Plant-Greenzen	1 Bio Pvt. Limited		Period: 01-2023: 12-2023	023:12-20	23				
		Yello	Yellow Bags	Red	Red Bags	Blue A	fark Box	5	Whites	Cytoto	Cytotoxic Bags	Covid Ye	Covid Yellow Bags		Total
SI No.	Month	Count	Weight	Count	Weight	Count	Weight	Count	Weight	Count	Weight	Count	Weight	Count	Weight
	Jan-23	च	3.02	W)	4.25	0	0.00	0	0.00	0	00.00	0	0.00	6	7.27
7	Feb 2023	2	1.00	9	1.30	0	00.00	0	0.00	0	0.00	0	0.00	00	2 30
m	Mar 2023	69	9.25	76	12.30	. 3	3.00	3	1.40	0	0.00	0	000	151	25.95
শ	Apr 2023	54	4.90	55	6.35	1	0.30	0	0.00	0	0.00	0	0.00	110	. 11.55
50	May 2023	92	12.40	106	16.30	0	0.00	0	0.00	0	0.00	0	000	198	28.70
Ó	Jun 2023	77	10.70	96	13.70	9	5.00	+-1	0.70	0	0.00	0	00.0	180	30 10
r~	Jul 2023	- 86	11.40	#11	30.10	7	3.00	0	0.00	0	0.00	0	000	200	44.50
00	Aug 2023	107	11.00	136	16.30	2	3.00	2	0.70	0	0.00	0	000	247	31.00
6	Sep 2023	147	20.10	Ë	26.90	N	3.00		0.50	0	0.00		00.0	331	50.50
10	Oct 2023	112	13.60	[4]	20.90	0	0.00	0	00.00	0	00'0	0	00.0	253	34 50
11	Nov 2023	156	92.20	176	49.00	7	3.00	10	8.00	0	0.00	0	0.00	346	152.20
17	Dec 2023	140	20.60	147	28.70		00.9	wy	3.20	0	0.00	0	0.00	299	58.50
Total		1046	210.17	1229	226.1	27	26.3	22	2 FL		0		•		# C   W   P

LTD. CENTER HEAD INTO LTD. INDIRA IVF HOSPITAL PVT. LTD. Alliance Trends Building Ath Float, Reliance Mat. 2nd Mile Ath Float, Reliance Mat. 2nd Mile Ath Float, Reliance Mat. 2nd Mile Ath Float, Relianti-734001 (M.B.) Sevoke Road, Siiguri-734001 (M.B.) yor, Sanghamistra That we

Pro Might a a plejelety, . . . . . .

na i

\*\*



### WEST BENGAL POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

# Paribesh Bhawan, 10A, Block LA, Sector III Salt Lake City, Bidhan Nagar, Kolkata – 700 106, INDIA

Website: www.wbpcb.gov.in, e-mail: wbpcbnet@wbpcb.gov.in

Ref No. - WBPCB/4555023/2023

Dated: - 05/02/2024

#### FORM-III

(Authorization for operating a facility for generation, collection, reception, treatment, storage, transport and disposal of biomedical wastes as per the Bio-Medical Waste Management Rules, 2016 and as amended)

- 1. M/s INDIRA IVF HOSPITAL PVT.LTD., Kshitiz Murdia an occupier or operator of the facility located at 2nd Mile, Sevoke Road, Reliance Trends Building, 4th Floor, Ward No. 41, P.S Bhaktinagar, P.O.- Siliguri, Dist-Jalpaiguri, Pin-734001. is hereby granted an authorisation for: Generation, Segregation, Storage,.
- 2. M/s INDIRA IVF HOSPITAL PVT.LTD. is hereby authorized for handling of biomedical waste as per the capacity given below:
  - (i) HCF/CBMWTF type: HCF
  - (ii) Health Care Facility Category: On bed capacities of health care establishments providing service to indoor patients
  - (iii) Number of beds of HCF: 8
  - (iv) No of HCFs covered by the CBMWTF:
  - (v) No of beds covered by the CBMWTF: 8
  - (vi) Installed treatment and disposal capacity of CBMWITE K
  - (vii) Jurisdictional area and distance covered by the CBMWTP:
  - (viii) Quantity of BMW treated or disposed: 1.6 Kg-per-da

Type of Waste Category		Quantity permitted for Handling (kg per day on monthly average basis)
Yellow		0.5
Red	4	0.4
White		0.4
Blue		0.3
Total		1.6

3. This Authorization shall be in force for a period up to 28/02/2029 from 05/02/2024 01/03/2029

4. This Authorization is subject to the conditions stated below and to such other conditions as maybe specified in the rules for the time being in force under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986.

Asst. Environmental Engineer & Incharge West Bengal Pollution Control Board Siliguri Regional Office

#### Terms and Conditions of Authorisation

- 1. The authorisation shall comply with the provisions of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 and the rules made there under.
- 2. The authorisation or its renewal shall be produced for inspection at the request of an officer authorised by the prescribed authority.
- 3. The person authorized shall not rent, lend, sell, transfer or otherwise transport the biomedical wastes without obtaining prior permission of the prescribed authority.
- 4. Any unauthorised change in personnel, equipment or working conditions as mentioned in the application by the person authorised shall constitute a breach of his authorisation.

"This is committee accounted dominant from OCHAIC L. WODCO"

5. It is the duty of the authorised person to take prior permission of the prescribed authority to close down the facility and such other terms and conditions may be stipulated by the prescribed authority.

## **Additional Conditions:**

- 1. The occupier/operator must handle & manage bio-medical wastes as prescribed in the Bio-medical Waste Management Rules, 2016 and take all steps to ensure that such waste is handled without any adverse effect to human health & theenvironment.
- 2. The occupier shall handle mercury bearing waste as per guidelines issued by CPCB for the "Environmentally Sound Management of Mercury Waste Generated from Health Care Facilities.
- 3. Every authorized person shall maintain record related to generation, collection, temporary storage in accordance with rules.
- 4. No untreated waste shall be stored onsite for more than 48 hours.
- 5. The applicant shall submit an Annual Report in Form-IV to the Board by 30th June every year as required under the provisions (Rule-13) of the Bio-medical Waste Management Rules, 2016.
- 6. The West Bengal Pollution Control Board reserves its right to revoke, withdraw, make any reasonable variation of the conditions or change or alter this 'Authorization' by giving one month notice to the Applicant.
- 7. Application for renewal of authorization shall be filled at least 120 (one hundred & twenty) days before the date of expiry.

# Specific conditions:

Process wastewater: To be discharged after treatment in ETP maintaining environmental discharge standard.



05/02/2024

Assistant Environmental Engineer Siliguri Regional Office

Asst. Environmental Engineer & Incharge West Bengal Pollution Control Board Siliguri Regional Office

West Bengal Pollution Control Board Siliguri Regional Office Paribahan Nagar P.O. Matigara-734010, Dist. Derleeling





# WEST BENGAL POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

# Paribesh Bhawan, 10A, Block LA, Sector III Salt Lake City, Bidhan Nagar, Kolkata – 700 106, INDIA

Website: www.wbpcb.gov.in, e-mail: wbpcbnet@wbpcb.gov.in

CTO No.: WBPCB/4554924/2023

Date: 05/02/2024

Consent to Operate (CTO) for Health Care Establishment under Section 25 & 26 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended and Section 21 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 as amended.

Reference: Application No.: 4554924

The West Bengal Pollution Control Board (hereinafter referred to as State Board) under the provisions of Section 25 & 26 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended and Section 21 of the Air (Prevention and control of Pollution) Act, 1981 as amended, and Rules and Orders made thereunder hereby grants Consent to INDIRA IVF HOSPITAL PVT.LTD. (hereinafter referred to as Applicant) for its unit located at 2nd Mile, Sevoke Road, Reliance Trends Building, 4th Floor, Ward No. 41, P.S – Bhaktinagar, P.O.- Siliguri, Dist- Jalpaiguri, Pin-734001. for the period from 01/03/2024 to 28/02/2029 to operate the Health Care Establishment and to discharge liquid effluent through 1 nos. of outlets / outfalls to Municipal Drain in accordance with the conditions as mentioned in the consent provided on any day at any instance the quality and quantity of liquid discharge and gaseous emission shall not exceed the permissible limit as specified in the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, as amended.

Breach of the conditions and / or failure to comply with the directions as mentioned below shall render the applicant liable for prosecution under the provisions of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended and Section 21 of the Air (Prevention and control of Pollution) Act, 1981 as amended.

The State Board reserve the right to revoke, withdraw on hake any reasonable variation / change / alter the conditions of this consent letter giving one month's notice to the applicant.

#### Conditions:

1 The consent is granted to carry on

Private Nursing Home: 8 Bed Capacity Others, INF centre With USG Facility Day Care - Below 1000 Patients per month

- The applicant shall take adequate measures to treat/store/dispose off 49.00 kgs. per month of Bio-medical wastes generated from the health care establishment as specified in the Rules
- 3 The applicant shall remain responsible for the quantity and quality of liquid effluent and gaseous emission.
- To bring any change in the unit, stacks, place or point of discharge of effluent etc. the applicant shall obtain prior permission of the State Board.
- The applicant shall take adequate measures to maintain the quality of the final effluent before discharging to the sewer shall conforms to the Standard as given below:

	Parameters and standard		Frequency of sampling
Parameters	Standards	Unit	
рΉ	5.5 to 9.0	4	Yearly
TSS	100	mg/L	Yearly
BOD	30	mg/L	Yearly
COD	250	mg/L	Yearly
O & G	10	mg/L	Yearly
Bio-assay test	90% survival of fish after 96 hours in 100% effluent	2)	Yearly

The applicant shall take adequate measures to maintain the quality of gaseous emissions as specified below:

from grou nd	hed	of emiss ion sourc	up- Unit		Quan	PM(	CO(	Acid	Pb(m g/Nm 3)	SO2( mg/N	NOX	 market and the second	Rem arks
8.5	DG Set	125	KVA	Diesel	Liters	150	. 1					Yearl	

The applicant shall maintain the noise levels from its own sources within the premises within the limit given below:

Time	Limit in dB (A) Leq
Day time (06 a.m. to 10 p.m.)	50
Night time (10 p.m. to 06 a.m.)	40

- Noise levels from the DG set should be controlled by providing an acoustic enclosure or by treating the room acoustically. Installation of DG Set must be strictly in compliance with the recommendations of the manufacturer; A proper routine and preventive maintenance procedure for the DG Set should be set and followed in consultation with the DG Set manufacturer to prevent noise levels from deterioration with use.
- The applicant shall maintain good housekeeping, good working condition and take adequate measures to control pollution from all sources.
- The applicant shall allow the officers of the Board to enter into applicant's premises at any reasonable time for inspecting the unit.
- The applicant shall make an application to the State Board in the prescribed form for renewal of the consent at least 120 (one hundred & twenty) days before the date of explay of this consent.
- The establishment shall not make any alteration / expansion / modification in the existing process and equipment, pollution control system and shall not alter or bring in any new outlet/outfall or stack or change the place of discharge, without prior approval of the Board.
- The State Board reserves the right to revoke this consent if at any time it is found that the health care establishment is not meeting the standards as mentioned by the Board or if the pollution control equipment are found to be inoperative.
- The applicant shall obtain Authorization for operating a facility for generation, collection, reception, treatment, storage, transport and disposal of biomedical wastes as per the Bio-Medical Waste Management Rules, 2016 and as amended thereafter from the Board.

# **Special Conditions:**

Process wastewater: To be discharged after treatment in ETP maintaining environmental discharge standard. Any violation of the aforesaid conditions shall entail cancellation of this Consent for Operate.

For and on behalf of West Bengal Pollution Control Board

West Bengal Pollution Control Board
Siliguri Regional Office
Paribahan Nagar
PO Matigara-734010, Dist. Darjeeling



05/02/2024

Assistant Environmental Engineer Siliguri Regional Office

Asst. Environmental Engineer & Incharge
West Bengal Pollution Control Board
Siliouri Regional Office

This is commuter consusted dominant from OCLALIC h. WDDCD"

# WEST BENGAL POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Paribesh Bhawan 10A, Block - LA, Sector III, Bidhannagar Kolkata - 700 106



Memo No. NICHI/WPB/SRO/NOC/JalfI-902-2019.

Dated 27/02/201

From .

Member Secretary,

West Bengal Poliution Control Board

To M/s. Indira IVF Hospital Pvt.Ltd.

C/o. Kshitiz Murdia, (Director).

Reliance Trends Building, Savoke Road, Ward No-41, Siligur P.O-Sevoke Road, P.S-Bhaktinagar, Dist-Jalpaiguri, Pin-734001.

Consent to Establish (NOC) from Environmental Point of View Sub:

Ref:

Your letter No.

26.02.2019.

Dear Sirs.

In response to the application for Consent to Establish (NOC) for proposed Unit of M/s Indira IVF

....Hospital

for manufacturing/storage/installation 8 nos. beded IVF Centre with below 1000 nos/month.

Reliance Trends Building, Sevoke Road, P.O-Sevoke Road, Siliguri, at p.S-Bhaktinager, Dist Jalesiguri, Pin-734001, Plot No-269 (P) (RS), JL No-02, Ward No-41 Khatian No-547/346, Mouza-Dabgram, this is to inform you that this Board hereby grants the Consent to Establish (NOC) from the environmental point

of the above subject to the following conditions and special conditions annexed

- The quality of sewage and trade effluent to be discharged from your factory shall satisfy the permissible limits as prescribed in IS: 2490 (Pt. I) of 1974, and/or its subsequent amendment and Environment (Protection) Rules 1986.
- Suitable measures to treat your effluent shall be adopted by you in order to reduce the pollutional load so 2. that the quality of the effluent satisfies the standards mentioned above.
- You shall have to apply to this Board for its consent to operate and discharge of sewage and trade effluent according to the provisions of the water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974. No sewage or trade effluent shall be discharged by you without prior consent of this Board.
- All emission from your factory shall conform to the standards as laid down by this Board. 4.
- No. emission shall be permitted without prior approval of this Board and you shall apply to this Board for its consent to operate and atmospheric emission as per provision of the Air (Prevention & Control Pollution) act,
- No industrial plant, furnace flues chi

#### You shall comply with

- (1) Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Cess Act. 1977, if applicable.
- Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution ) Cess Act, 1978, if applicable.
- Elle } Environment (Protection) Act, 1986
- (w) Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986
- (V) Hazardous Wastes (Management and Handling) Rules, 1989 and Amended Rules, 2000
- Manufacture, Storage and Import of Hazardous Chemicals Rules, 1989 and Amended Rules, 2000 ( Sept )
- Manufacture, Use, Import and Storage and Hazardous Micro-Organisms, Genetically Engineered Organisms (WW) or Cell Rules, 1989
- farery) The Public Liability Insurance Act, 1991 and Amended Act, 1992
- (IX) The Public Liability Insurance Rules, 1991 and Amended Rules 1993
- Biomedical Wastes (Management & Handling) Rules, 1998 and Amended Rules 2000 if applicable, (x)
- (xi) Recycled Plastics Manufacture and Usage Rules 1999, if applicable and
- Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulation & Control) Rules, 2000, if applicable (XX)
- You will have to abide by any other stipulations as may be prescribed by any authority/local bodies/Government Departments etc.
- 9. This NOC is valid for 07 (Seven) years from the date of issue of this CF SPECIAL CONDITION:

Any violation of the aforesaid conditions shall entail cancellation of this Consent to Establish (NOC)

West Bengal Pollution Control Board Siliguri Regional Office Paribahan Nagar P.O. Matigara-734010, Dist. Darjeeling

Member Secretary West Bengal Pollution Control Board

Dated....

Yours faithfully

Memo No.		
Copy forwarded for information	ŧ0	-

Chief Inspector of Factories, Government of West Bengal, N. S. Building, Kolkata-700 001

Director of Industries/Director of Cottage & Small Scale Industries, Government of West Bengal, N. S. 2. Building, Kolkata-700 001

Guard file, West Bengal Pollution Control Board. 3.

Environmental Engineer, VII/Alipur R.O./Howrah R.O./Hooghly R.O./B.R.O./D.R.O./Haldia R.O./S.R.O./ 4

Asansol/ Sub-R.O./WBPC Board

Himalaya Bhawan

Delhi Road, Dankuni

Dist. Hooghly

Vill, Panpur

Kalyani Expressway

P.O. Narayanpur Dist. 24 Pgs. (N)

City Centre, Durgapur-16

Paribahan Nagar

Matigara, Siliguri

Dist.-Darjeeling

10, Camac Street Sahid Khudiram Sarani

Dist. Burdwan

2nd Floor

Kolkata-700 017

Parlbesh Bhawan

10A, LA-Block, Sector-III

Salt Lake City,

Kolkata - 700 098

Block-05 at 40

Flats Complex

Adjacent to Priyambada

Housing Estate P.O.: Khanjanchak, P.S. Durgachak Haldia-721602

Dist.: Purba Medinipur

Satya Chowdhury

Asansol Sub-Regional Office